

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DEMARICK HUNTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR CRIMINAL LAW AND HABEAS  
CORPUS SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
3301 Fairfax Drive  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 993-8848

STEPHANOS BIBAS  
3400 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 746-2297

ADAM K. MORTARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN  
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP  
54 W. Hubbard Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 494-4469

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	2
I. This Court should not summarily dispose of this case in light of the government’s confession of error .....	3
II. The Eleventh Circuit correctly denied Hunter’s COA application because it did not present a “constitutional” claim under 28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2) .....	5
A. Section 2253(c)(2) does not permit COAs for “debatably constitutional” claims.....	5
B. This Court’s precedents, and those of the courts of appeals, reject the notion that sentencing errors present “constitutional” claims under 28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2).....	7
C. The Court’s prior decisions in analogous contexts show that Hunter’s claim is not constitutional.....	11
D. The Court’s decisions in <i>Whalen v. United States</i> and <i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> do not recognize the constitutional right Hunter asserts.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Hunter’s novel constitutional right is <i>Teague</i> -barred .....	17
IV. Hunter and Watts have procedurally defaulted on their constitutional claims and Watts has waived his constitutional claim as well .....	22
V. Hunter and Watts may be able to pursue Section 2241 habeas corpus petitions to get the relief they seek .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## APPENDIX

United States’ Response to Petitioner’s Section 2255 Petition in <i>Hunter v. United States</i> , No. 06-22555 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2006) .....	1a
Initial Brief for Appellant Darian Watts in <i>United States v. Watts</i> , No. 05-12248-EE (CA11 Aug. 2005).....	21a
Section 2255 Motion of Darian Watts in <i>Watts v. United States</i> , No. 8:07-CV-665 (M.D. Fla. April 11, 2007).....	44a
Application for a Certificate of Appealability of Darian Watts in <i>Watts v. United States</i> , No. 8:07-CV-665 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2007).....	66a
Rule 59(e) Motion of Darian Watts in <i>Watts v. United States</i> , No. 8:07-CV-665 (M.D. Fla. July 7, 2007).....	69a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	20, 24
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	22
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	5
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1581 (2008).....	9, 19, 20, 23, 26
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	19
<i>Buggs v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 439 (CA7 1998) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Curtis v. United States</i> , 294 F.3d 841 (CA7 2002) .....	21
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) .....	12, 16
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	20, 23
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	8
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 986 (CA7 2000) .....	20
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....	14, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hughes v. Dretke</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 431 (CA5 2006) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam) .....	3
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005) (per curiam) .....	5
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	4, 17, 23
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	23
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	21
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	21
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	21
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	21
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	4
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Cepero</i> , 224 F.3d 256 (CA3 2000) (en banc) .....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Segler</i> , 37 F.3d 1131 (CA5 1994) .....	9
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , No. 08-7757 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Whitehead v. Cowan</i> , 263 F.3d 708 (CA7 2001) .....	23
<i>Wofford v. Scott</i> , 177 F.3d 1236 (CA11 1999).....	26
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 794 (CA7 1997) .....	13
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942) .....	4

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1).....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. 2106 .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	2, 27
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. 2255(e) .....	2, 26
